
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 26th September, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1, 2016-17  (Pages 11 - 
18)

To give consideration to an overview of performance across the Children and Families 
Service for Quarter 1

7. Local Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2015-16  (Pages 19 - 66)

To give consideration to the Annual Report for 2015-16 and Business Plan Priorities for 2016-
2018.

8. Care Leavers Update  (Pages 67 - 76)

To receive an update on national and local developments in relation to Cheshire East care 
leavers.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 86)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 at The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, High 
Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, G Merry, A Moran, J Saunders and 
S Corcoran(substitute)

Apologies

Councillor L Jeuda and Kelly

12 ALSO PRESENT 

Also Present

Councillor Liz Durham – Children and Families Portfolio Holder
Councillor George Hayes – Deputy Cabinet Member
Kath O’Dwyer - Executive Director of People & Deputy Chief Executive
Jacky Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Bill Norman - Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Janet Mills – Transport Policy Officer
Sarah Tunstall - Business & Projects Manager

Visiting Members

Councillor Michael Jones
Councillor Jon Weston
Councillor Amanda Stott
Councillor Mick Warren

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

Heidi Reed spoke about the Middlewood Way on route to the Tytherington High 
school. She had sought advice from the Suzy Lamplugh Trust on personal safety 
which suggested that people who felt isolated and unsafe should seek busy 
areas near to shops or garages etc. She contended that the Middlewood Way 
was poorly lit, isolated in many areas with no shops or garages nearby and was 
therefore unsafe. She raised concerns about how an alarm would be raised in the 
event of an incident. To highlight potential dangers, she referred to recent reports 
of a sexual assault against a teenage on a  
[...]
stioned why a traffic assessment had been carried out at this location when 
most of the route consisted of a footpath separated from the nearby highway. He 
also contended that it was impossible to ignore personal safety in relation to 
availability and that if a route was not safe it should be deemed to be unavailable. 
Responsible adults considered the route to be unsafe and it had taken him over 
one hour to walk the route recently. He accepted that this would probably require 
a policy change.

Councillor Amanda Stott thanked members of the Committee for walking the 
routes yesterday. However, she felt that some relevant data had not been made 
available to the Committee, particularly paragraph 20 of the Department of 



Education guidance from 2014. She also questioned the wisdom of ignoring 
guidance from the Suzi Lamplugh trust regarding personal safety.

Councillor Mick Warren, a former police officer in Macclesfield had researched 
the accessibility of Middlewood Way from the point of view of emergency 
services. He suggested that if an accident occurred it would be hard to pinpoint 
the location of the incident exactly because the path extended for about 1½ miles 
with very few features to aide identification. He had also researched crime 
statistics since 2012 and reported that there had been over 40 incidents. He 
speculated that if a major incident were to occur on the route, it would probably 
lead to the route having to be closed, which would force children to use the Silk 
Road.

15 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Arthur Moran declared that he was a governor of Brine Leas school.

At this point in the proceedings, The Chairman adjourned the meeting. The 
meeting resumed at 11.05 am.

17 CALL - IN OF THE 14 JUNE 2016 CABINET DECISION 
RELATING TO A REVIEW OF AVAILABLE WALKING ROUTES TO 
SCHOOL 

The Chairman informed the committee that she had been han
[...]
oved in 2012, in an equitable and consistent 
manner across the borough.

Kath O’Dwyer Executive Director of People & Deputy Chief Executive explained 
that the Council’s policy was in line with national policy and guidance. The safety 
assessments carried out in respect of each route, which were appended to the 
report, related to road safety only. Although other issues had been raised 
concerning, for instance, personal safety, the Council was required under the 
relevant legislation to take account of road safety issues only. However, she did 
acknowledge that safeguarding was taken seriously by the Council and that other 
actions that had been identified to improve general safety could also be taken on 
board by the Council.

Jacky Forster explained that as the decisions related to the application of an 
existing policy dating back to 2012, it had been decided not to undertake a formal 
consultation exercise in respect of the five routes. Instead, Cabinet had agreed to 
extend the minimum twelve weeks’ statutory notice of the changes to pupil 
arrangements, to nine months in order to give parents significant advance notice. 
She acknowledged that there was scope for additional improvements to be made 
to the routes over and above that which existed at the moment. She also 
reiterated that parents would be informed of the appeal process in the event that 
they considered they had grounds of appeal.

The Council’s policy was in line with Road Safety UK guidance on walking routes 
to school which was endorsed by the Department of Education. She also referred 
to case law which stated that local authorities should only be concerned with 
issues of road safety when carrying out safety assessments. Local Authorities 
were not required by law to take account of personal safety. Available routes 
could include anything from the highway to footpaths and bridleways etc. 
Guidance also indicated that a valid safety consideration included the possibility 
of pupils being ac
[...]
ool complies with national guidance in respect of road safety, the 
Committee believes that its failure to address issues of personal 
safety indicates that the policy is detached from modern life and the 
Committee therefore requests Cabinet to review the policy with a view 
to including specific reference to the need to take account of personal 
safety;

(d) That in respect of the five sites involved in this call-in and any future 
sites, decisions to withdraw free bus travel be undertaken on a phased 
basis in accordance with paragraph 53 of the Department of 
Education guidance 2014 so that no child currently in receipt of a bus 
pass will be disadvantaged by the decision;

(e) That the Committee’s disappointment be placed on record regarding 
the fact that this matter was not brought to it for consultation by 
Cabinet before a decision was taken.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.50 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 26 September 2016

Report of: Kath O’Dwyer, 
Executive Director – People & Deputy Chief Executive.

Subject/Title: Children & Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 1, 2016-17

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

performance across the Children and Families Service for Quarter 1, 2016-17. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b) Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1 One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise 
the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview and Scrutiny 
has an important role to play in the performance management systems of the 
local authority.  

4.2 The Children and Families performance scorecard provides essential data, 
along with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness of services 
within children’s services.  This report and scorecard will be provided to 
Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the Committee to maintain an overview 
of performance across the Service.

5. Background

5.1. This report and scorecard sets out the performance against the agreed 
measures across the Children and Families Directorate for quarter 1 (1st April – 
31st June 2016).  

5.2. The performance scorecard details the following:



 Measure – details of each performance measure  
 Polarity – whether it is good to have the measure high or low
 Statistical neighbour average – gives a comparator against local authorities 

with similar characteristics to Cheshire East. Cheshire East’s statistical 
neighbours in rank order are:
 Cheshire West and Chester
 Warwickshire
 Central Bedfordshire
 Warrington
 Hampshire
 North Yorkshire
 East Riding of Yorkshire
 Solihull
 North Somerset
 West Berkshire

 National average – gives a national comparator figure
 Target – this is either a national target, eg, adoption timeliness, or a local 

one set by the service to provide a ‘good/outstanding’ service
 Year end 2014-15 – enables Members to compare existing performance to 

that in the previous year
 Quarterly performance – enables Members to compare performance from 

quarter to quarter
 Year end 2015-16 – as this is a quarter 4 report, this provides a year end 

figure
 RAG – this is a rating of red, amber, green based on current performance 

against the expected level of performance
 Direction of travel – this provides the direction of travel this quarter and 

whether this is positively or negatively in an upward/downward trajectory  or 
static 

 Comments – this provides a general commentary on the information 
presented

 C&YP Plan Priority – links the measure to the relevant priority within the 
Children and Young People’s Plan

 Corporate Priority – links the measure to the relevant priority within the 
Council’s Corporate Plan

5.3. A number of changes have been made since quarter 4 to make the measures 
around prevention and early intervention more appropriate.  This explains the 
increase in measures from the previous quarter.  Further amendments will be 
made to the scorecard for quarter 2, including incorporating more information 
around targets. 

6. Performance Overview

6.1. The performance scorecard at Appendix 1 includes 70 separate measures 
covering all areas of the service. Some of these measures are non-
performance related, eg those that relate to population cohorts.  In total, 53 of 



these measures relate to performance and have been RAG rated.  A 
breakdown summary is set out follows:

Performance 
Measures

Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 6 20 27 17 70

Previous quarter 10 16 25 18 69

6.2. The above table shows that there has been some improvement in Children and 
Families performance from the previous quarter; there has been an increase in 
those measures judged green or amber and a reduction in red rag rated 
measures.   Of the 6 red RAG rated measures, actions are underway to 
address all of these. Two measures relate to the health of cared for children; 
whilst needing further improvement, the percentage of initial health 
assessments completed by paediatricians within 20 days is showing significant 
improvement from 24% in April 2016  to 57% in June 2016.  A new Cared for 
Nurse has been in post since July 2016 to drive the improvements around the 
health of cared for young people.

6.3. Whilst it is important to look at the current performance around particular 
measures, it is equally important to look at the direction of travel and to RAG 
rate this in relation to performance, ie, whether this is improving (green), 
staying broadly the same (amber) or getting worse (red).  A summary of the 
direction of travel of performance across the service is detailed below. 

Direction of 
Travel

Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 5 17 44 4 70

Previous quarter 7 19 39 4 69

6.4. The direction of travel shows broadly that most measures of performance are 
on a positive trajectory, and this trajectory has improved from the previous 
quarter.  In 5 areas under-performance has not improved or dipped.  In all of 
these areas, work is underway to improve, for example, one of these links to 
the appointment of the Cared for Nurse; two measures relate to engagement 
with children’s centres, which is low in part due to the high take up of free 
childcare. In terms of the percentage of new education, health and care plans 
(EHCP) completed with 20 weeks, additional staff are being recruited to the 
team to ensure that demand can be met and timeliness improved.

7. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

7.1. The performance measures relate to all ward areas.  



8. Implications of Recommendation 

8.1. Policy Implications  

7.1.1 There are no direct policy implications, although low or high performance in a 
certain area may lead to suggest changes in policy to address them.

8.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1 There are a no direct legal implications.

8.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1 Although there are no direct financial implications related to this report, 
performance measures may be used as an indicator of where more or less 
funding is needed at a service level.

7.4 Equality Implications

7.4.1 Members may want to use the performance scorecard to ensure that services 
are targeted at more vulnerable children and young people.

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Gill Betton
Designation: Head of Service, Children’s Development & Partnerships
Tel. No: 07764 166262
Email: gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Chil
[...]
 months between entering
care and moving in with adoptive family High is good  83% 79% 78% 84%

This is an improving picture from last year and reflects timely decision
making to ensure children and young people are in a permanent placement
as quickly as possible.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5



PI Ref Measure Polarity Stat Neigh
Av

National
Av Target Yr. end

15-16 Qu 3 Qu 4 Qu 1
16-17

Yr. end
16-17 RAG

Quarterly
dir of
travel

Comments 
C&YP Plan Priority Corporate

Priority 

4.5 Average number of days between entering care and moving in
with adoptive family (A1 national indicator) Low is good 426 545 592 545 936

Although this has been RAG rated red, the story behind the data is very
positive.  This is due to the extremely positive outcome of children and
young people being adopted by foster carers after a number of years due to
a freestanding application. This is reflected in the reduced figure at 4.7
below.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

4.6 Average number of days between placement order and match
with adoptive family  (A2 national indicator) Low is good 121 99 97 99 49

This demonstrates the robust activity around timely decision making and
activity around quickly matching individuals to adopters once a placement
order has been granted.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

4.7
Average number of days between entering care and moving in
with adoptive family/ foster carer who becomes adoptive
family

Low is good 426 477 592 477 243
This should continue to improve as more fostering to adopt applications are
approved.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

Education and 14-19 Skills 
Virtual School

5.1
% attendance of children in care (quarterly figure is all cared
for children rather than those in care for 12mths which are
published figs)

High is good  95.9% 96.1% 95% 94% 94% 94% 89%
The attendance figure includes the Year 11 cohort who were taking exams.  If
this is taken into account, actual attendance for quarter 1 is 95% and in line
with the target.

5 Best Skills & Quals Ou
[...]
equests each year. 

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.2 % of new education, health and care plans (EHCP) completed
with 20 weeks High is good  44.8% 49.7% 61.2% 21.7%

Of the 23 new EHCP plans completed in quarter 1, only 5 were completed
within 20 weeks. In addition there were 83 transfers completed 57% of which
were completed within 16/20 weeks. Additional staff are being recruited to
the team to ensure that demand can be met and timeliness improved.

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.3
Number of ongoing transfers from statements of educational
need/learning difficulty assessments (LDA) to education,
health and care plans (EHCP) 

184 273 184 301
An additional 4 staff have been recruited to the SEND team dedicated to
transfer work and this is clearly evident in the increased number of transfers
in progress.

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.4 Total number with an education, health and care plan (EHCP)
[accumulative] 794 554 794 880

This is a steadily improving picture which should begin to increase at a
greater percentage due to the additional staff now in place to support
transfers.

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.5 Total number with an education, health and care plan (EHCP)
or statement of educational need 1775 1689 1775 1784

This is an indicative figure as there are a small number of individuals where
the SEN has been closed within the system before the EHCP has been
finalised. 

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3



1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cheshire East 
Local Safeguarding Children Board 

 

Annual Report 2015-16  

& Business Plan Priorities 2016-2018 

 



2 
 

Contents Page 

Foreword from the Independent Chair 3 

A. Cheshire East Safeguarding Children Board  

Background 5 

The Board 5 

Governance 6 

Key Roles 6 

Key Relationships 7 

Partnership Key Lead Areas 9 

Board Membership and Attendance 9 

Financial Arrangements 9 

B. Children and Young People
[...]
rocess (and 

that we will monitor its use) 

Andrea Hughes, Cheshire and Wirral 

Partnership 

 

I will support the LSCB and 

other agencies to help embed 

voice of the child further 

Liam Hill, Director of Voice for 

Children 

I will ensure strategy discussions/ meetings 

are multi-agency and supported by 

technology (video conferencing) 

Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care, 

Cheshire East Council 

 

I will work with the LSCB to 

ensure the LSCB and LASBs 

are joined up and working 

together 

Robert Templeton, LSAB Chair 

 

I will commit to improve communication 

between the LSCB board and front line 

practitioners 

Andy Hodgkinson, Chair of East Cheshire 

Association of Primary Heads 

 

I will work to develop a demand 

reduction strategy 

Jonathan Potter, Head of Service for 

Prevention, Cheshire East Council 



39 
 

 
  

I will support the voice of the young person 

through co-ordinating the Further Education 

colleges to identify the young people of 

Cheshire East on register and liaise with Jodie 

Dave Kynaston, representing Further Education and 

Colleges 

I will encourage my own organisation as well as the 

voluntary sector to challenge other practitioners if they 

feel a decision has been made about a child or young 

person that they don’t feel is safe. Also shout if not 

invited to meetings in regards to a child you are working 

with.  

Sue Preston, The Children’s Society 

I will improve communications and 

links with strategic housing and 

housing providers 

Karen Carsberg, Strategic Housing  

I will forge better links 

with Children’s Social 

Care 

Ian Smith, Cheshire and 

Greater Manchester 

Community Rehabilitation 

Centre 

I will ensure we use technology to 

improve strategy discussions and 

agency engagements 

Nigel Wenham, Cheshire Police 

I will work to better try to 

coordinate the response of 

the voluntary sector with 

the LSCB 

Graham Phillips, CVS/ Cheshire 

Scout
[...]
 Young Persons conference  

Refreshments for meetings 
 Voice for Children 
 Animation for child protection conferences  

New policies and procedures website (Signis)  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE £286,922 

Planned Income in 2016-17 £226,000 

Reserve carry forward to 2016-17 £88,307 

Total available £314,307 

Planned Expenditure 2016-17 £274,492 

Planned carry forward to 2017-18 £39,815 

 



Cheshire East Council
Children and Families Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 26th September 2016

Report of: Pete Lambert, Head of Cared for Children

Subject/Title: Care Leavers Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee on national and local developments in relation to Cheshire East 
care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. The Children and Families Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report; 
2.1.2 Note the proposed future updates around national and local 

developments.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Children and Familes Scrutiny Committee should be aware of any national 
or local issues that are likely to impact on care leavers and be able to scrutinise 
and challenge performance to improve outcomes.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

 National Developments

5.1Children and Social Work Bill

5.1.1 The Children and Social Work Bill, published earlier this year, is currently 
progressing.   The main elements of the Bill are: 



Looked-after children and care leavers 
 Standards for how local authorities should act as a 'corporate parent' to 

support children in care and as they move into adult life. 
 A requirement on local authorities to consult on and publish a 'local 

offer' to care leavers, setting out the services they are entitled to. 
 An extension to the right to a Personal Adviser, someone who will 

make sure care leavers receive the support they need as they transition 
in
[...]
every three young people we spoke to told us they didn’t feel 
involved in their care;

 Most areas we visited couldn’t prove to us they were making a difference 
to children and young people;

 Health staff need to improve how they share information with the right 
people at the right time; and

 When young people are old enough to leave children’s care services it 
can be very difficult for them to move to adult services.

CQC made the following recommendations:

 Children and young people must be actively engaged in their care
 Services must ensure their focus is on outcomes
 More needs to be done to identify children at risk of harm
 Children and young people must have access to the emotional and mental 

health support they need.



These recommendations are currently being considered by the Corporate 
Parenting Operational Group and proposed actions will be reported back to 
the Committee.

Local Developments

5.6 National Transfer Scheme – Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children

Nationally, 2015 saw a significant increase in the volume of unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) arriving in the UK, with 3,043 claims being 
lodged; representing a 56% increase on the previous year. In light of the 
varying commitments to support unaccompanied minors, the Government 
have established one national dispersal/transfer scheme, which will deal with 
all three strands of asylum and refugee children who will ultimately require 
local authority care provision. This ensures a fair and equitable distribution at 
a national level, as opposed to only a small number of local authorities, eg, 
Kent, being overburdened with UASC applicants, as is currently the case.

The Immigration Act 2016 provides a legislative framework with four key 
provisions to assist in the implementation of a national scheme. These 
being:

 To make the transfer of legal responsibility from one local authority to 
another much easier.

 Places a duty on the local authority to provide information 
[...]
rmal briefing on 23 June 2016

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

March 2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 Amended August 2016

Possible Future/ desirable items

Neglect/Innovation Fund (project Crewe) (Jan 2017) and potential Review of Neglect (possibly through a task and finish group) – 
April 2017
Update on SEND reforms – possible task and finish

Removed items 

Schools becoming academies

Corporate 
Parenting

To review the annual report of the 
newly a established Corporate 
Parenting Committee

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

June 2017

Care Leavers To receive an update report  People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

26 September 
2016




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1, 2016-17
	Scorecard appendix 1

	7 Local Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2015-16
	8 Care Leavers Update
	9 Work Programme
	C&F updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 26th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and J Saunders

In attendance

Councillor L Durham – Children and Families Portfolio Holder
Councillor G Hayes – Deputy Children and Families Portfolio Holder

J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
K Rose - Head of Service - Children's Safeguarding
T Ryan - Director of Children's Prevention & Support

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for abence

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

21 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations 

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak



23 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 1, 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the performance across the Children and Families 
Service for quarter 1, 2016-17. The performance scorecard provided essential 
data along with qualitative information to measure the effectiveness of services 
within children’s services. A number of changes had been made since the 
previous quarter to make the measures around early intervention more 
appropriate. 

The following comments were made by Members:

Nationally an increasing number of babies were being taken into  care, more 
needed to be done to support parents and keep babies at home. Officers 
highlighted that the Children’s Centres pilot, Parenting Journey,  would improve 
the offer to parents, including ways to red flag and provide early intervention. 

There was an ever increasing demand on social workers, due to the increase of 
awareness, child protection plans and referrals. It was highlighted that resources 
had been increased in Crewe and Macclesfield, however early intervention and 
prevention was crucial. 

It was noted that there were proposals for 2 additional children’s homes, which 
would increase capacity, include emergency provision and help address complex 
needs. Members commented that they had not been involved in section 44 visits 
for some time, officers agreed to look into this matter and report back to those 
members involved.

With regard to education and 14-19 skills, it was noted that the virtual school was 
only for children aged 16 and under. It was agreed that while this was having a 
positive impact on its target audience more needed to be done and the remit 
widened.

With regard to schools accepting children with complex needs, officers reported 
that there were fair access protocols in place and that only the Secretary of State 
had the power to direct academies to accept children. Cheshire East had not 
previously referred any cases to the Secretary but would do so in the future. It 
was agreed that the Committee would receive a breakdown of primary school 
children excluded from school.

With regard to prevention and support, it was agreed that a more detailed 
scorecard was required. Reference 7.2 would in future, focus on 0-2 year olds 
and not 0-4 year olds.

Members requested an update on the level of support received by the police for 
youth engagement.

With regard to reference 10.2  and 10.3 – Special Educational needs, it was 
noted that a lot of work was still required, a restructure of the team was planned 
that would include additional front line workers and provide a supportive element 
to schools.

RESOLVED



1. That the performance scorecard be received
2. That a breakdown of all primary school children excluded from school be 

circulated to the Committee.
3. That a report on the level of support received by the police for youth 

engagement be circulated to the committee. 

24 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 
2015-16 

Consideration was given to the Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2015-16 and Business Plan Priorities for 2016-2018. The report set out 
how effective the partnership had been and how well it had done against its 
priorities, it was clear that there were still improvements to be made, as evident in 
the performance scorecard. It was reported that Gill Frame had been appointed 
as the new Chairman of the Board.

With regard to CSE, Members noted that positively, 73% of cases flagged in 
2015-2106 had been closed as the young person was now being protected and 
plans were in place.

RESOLVED

That the annual report be received. 

25 CARE LEAVERS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on national and local developments in 
relation to Cheshire East care leavers. Local developments included 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children, care leaver pledge and an overview of 
progress within the service. It was acknowledged that while the accommodation 
for care leavers was acceptable the education offer still needed work.

The Chairman reported that she had met with two care leavers and highlighted 
the following issues from that meeting:

 Care leavers would benefit from a counselling service to help with mental 
health support and an on call ‘parenting service’ to give advice with 
ordinary day to day problems and life skills. 

 The sudden change in the amounts given for birthdays and Christmas 
was concerning. Notice had been given in a ‘not so child friendly letter’ 
and there had been no phasing in of the new arrangements.

 Costs for health care needed to be addressed.
 Pathway plans meeting should not be held in school during school time, 

care leavers should be able to chair these meetings.

RESOLVED

1. That the update be received.
2. That consideration be given to issues highlighted by the Chairman.



26 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme and areas of the forward plan 
which fell within the remit of the Committee. It was agreed that the following 
amendments would be made to the work programme:

 That the meeting scheduled for 31 October 2016 be a formal meeting in 
order for the Committee to give consideration to the CSE Task and Finish 
Final Report and the Independent Review Officer annual report.

 That the budget savings within the Children and Families Service be 
considered by the Committee on 27 March 2017.

 That a Task and Finish Review on SEND Reforms commence in 
September 2017.

With regard to the forward plan, members highlighted that the Committee had not 
been given the opportunity to consider certain reports prior to being submitted to 
Cabinet.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be approved subject to the comments highlighted 
above.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


